507217185 04/05/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7264035

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ZYMETECH EHF	01/04/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENZYMATICA AB
Street Address: IDEON SCIENCE PARK	
City:	LUND
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-223 70

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15746888

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)334-2999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5123342900

Email: cjackson@phiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: PARKERHIGHLANDER PLLC

Address Line 1: 1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY.,

Address Line 2: BUILDING ONE, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EPCL.P0058US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN L. HIGHLANDER
SIGNATURE:	/Steven L. Highlander/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=EPCLP0058US_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=EPCLP0058US_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=EPCLP0058US_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

507217185 PATENT REEL: 059508 FRAME: 0609

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 4th day of January two thousand and eighteen

BETWEEN

- (1) Zymetech ehf of Fiskislod 39, 101 Reykjavík, Iceland (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part, and
- (2) Enzymatica AB of Idean Science Park, SE-223 70, Lund, Sweden (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor is the beneficial owner of the Patent Applications and Patents identified in the attached Schedule (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Matters").
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor's rights in the Patent Matters should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED

- In consideration of the sum of SEK 100 now paid by the Assignes to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS with full title guarantee absolutely and free from any licences, charges or other encumbrances all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Matters (including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof) to the intent that a grant of any patents thereon shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee TOGETHER WITH all the rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other rights within the scope of the claims of any published specification accompanying the Patent Matters prior to the date hereof.
- The Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.
- 3. The Assignor agrees that at the request of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter assist the prosecution of the Patent Matters to grant and will assist the defence of any proceedings by way of intervention or in opposition to the grant of any patents pursuant to the Patent Matters and will execute all such deads and documents and do all such acts as may be necessary or desirable formally to register this Assignment at the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organisation, European Patent Office and relevant national Patent Offices, and any other relevant Patent Office, and to procure the grant of patents pursuant to the Patent Matters where necessary.
- 4 The Assignee shall by virtue of this assignment be entitled to the grant direct to it in its own name of any patents to be granted pursuant to the Patent Matters.
- 5 The parties agree that this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Swedish law and hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Swedish Courts.

IN WITNESS of these matters this document has been executed by the parties on the data set out at the beginning of this Assignment

PATENT REEL: 059508 FRAME: 0610

Signed by	
duly authorised for and on behalf of) Signature
Zymetech shf	Gudmundur Palmason, Chairman
In the presence of:	Signoker
Name of witness:) Name
Address of witness:	
Signed by duly authorised for and on behalf of	3 Gelder Jack
Enzymatica AB	Fredrik Lindberg, CEL
in the presence of:) Signation
Name of wilness:	hanse the second process of the second proce
Address of witness:	
	and half one is the declinity to the second to

PATENT REEL: 059508 FRAME: 0611

Schedule of Patent Matters

"Biofilm"

Patent Application	Patent (Granted)	Country	
PCT/EP2018/087570	_	(WIPO)	
EP 15178209.1		(EPO)	

"ZT isoform"

Patent Application	n Patent (Granted)	Country	
PCT/EP2016/067	531	(WIPO)	
EP 15178208.3		(EPO)	

Carly Co

PATENT REEL: 059508 FRAME: 0612

RECORDED: 04/05/2022